
24668 Federal Register / Vol. 69, No. 86 / Tuesday, May 4, 2004 / Notices 

Name of request for proposals (RFP) Form number Estimated time 
to complete 

Total annual 
responses 

Total annual 
burden hours 

African Elephant Conservation Fund RFP .............................. 3–2214 ................................... 12 60 720 
Rhinoceros and Tiger Conservation Fund RFP ...................... 3–2215 ................................... 12 70 840 
Asian Elephant Conservation Fund RFP ................................ 3–2216 ................................... 12 50 600 
Great Ape Conservation Fund RFP ........................................ 3–2217 ................................... 12 60 720 
Wildlife Without Borders-Mexico RFP* ................................... 3–2263 3–2263S ................... 12 40 480 
Wildlife Without Borders-Latin America & the Caribbean 

RFP*.
3–2264 ................................... 12 55 660 

*Note: These are new forms. 

Title: Division of International 
Conservation Requests for Proposals. 

OMB Number: 1018–0123. 
Service Form Numbers: 3–2214 

through 3–2217, 3–2263, 3–2263S and 
2–2264. 

Frequency of Collection: Annually. 
Description of Respondents: Foreign 

governments; domestic and foreign non-
governmental organizations and 
individuals. 

Total Annual Responses: 335 
responses. 

Total Annual Burden Hours: 4,020 
hours. 

We again invite comments concerning 
this collection on: (1) Whether the 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; (2) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of burden on the 
public; (3) ways to enhance the quality, 
utility and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (4) ways to minimize 
the burden of the collection of 
information on those who are to 
respond.

Dated: April 27, 2004. 
Anissa Craghead, 
Information Collection Clearance Officer, 
Fish and Wildlife Service.
[FR Doc. 04–10029 Filed 5–3–04; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–55–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management 

[CA–169–1220–PG] 

Notice of Public Meeting, Carrizo Plain 
National Monument Advisory 
Committee

SUMMARY: In accordance with Federal 
Land Policy and Management Act 
(FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory 
Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the 
United States Department of Interior, 
Bureau of Land Management (BLM), 
Carrizo Plain National Monument 
Advisory Committee will meet as 
indicated below:

DATES: The meeting will be held on 
Saturday, May 22, 2004, at the 
Washburn Ranch Administrative Site on 
the Carrizo Plain National Monument. 
The Site is located on Soda Lake Road, 
approximately 20 miles south of the 
intersection of Soda Lake Road and 
Highway 58 in eastern San Luis Obispo 
County and there is a sign designating 
the location. The meeting will begin at 
10 a.m. and finish at 5 p.m. There will 
be a public comment period from 3–4 
p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Bureau of Land Management, Attention: 
Marlene Braun, Monument Manager, 
3801 Pegasus Drive, Bakersfield, CA 
93308. Phone at (661) 391–6119 or 
email at: mbraun@ca.blm.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The nine-
member Carrizo Plain National 
Monument Advisory Committee advises 
the Secretary of the Interior, through the 
Bureau of Land Management, on a 
variety of public land issues associated 
with the public land issues associated 
with public land management in the 
Carrizo Plain National Monument in 
Central California. At this meeting, 
Monument staff will present updated 
information on the progress on the new 
Carrizo Plain National Monument 
Resource Management Plan, introduce 
the new BLM Bakersfield Office Field 
Manager, Ron Huntsinger, and discuss 
other coordination opportunities. This 
meeting is open to the public, who may 
present written or verbal comments. 
Depending on the number of persons 
wishing to comment, and the time 
available, the time allotted for 
individual oral comments may be 
limited. Individuals who plan to attend 
and need special assistance such as sign 
language interpretation or other 
reasonable accommodations should 
contact BLM as indicated below.

Dated: April 29, 2004. 

Ron Huntsinger, 
Acting Manager, Carrizo Plain National 
Monument.
[FR Doc. 04–10177 Filed 4–30–04; 2:25 pm] 

BILLING CODE 4310–40–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Reclamation 

Lake Berryessa Visitor Services Plan, 
Napa County, CA

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation, 
Interior.
ACTION: Second extension of comment 
period for review of Draft 
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). 

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Reclamation is 
extending the review period for the 
DEIS to April 22, 2004. The notice of 
availability of the DEIS and notice of 
public workshop and notice of public 
hearings was published in the Federal 
Register on October 31, 2003 (68 FR 
62097). A notice for an additional open 
house meeting was published in the 
Federal Register on December 19, 2003 
(68 FR 70835). The public review period 
was originally to end on February 4, 
2004, but was first extended to March 
22, 2004.
DATES: Submit comments on the DEIS 
on or before April 22, 2004.
ADDRESSES: Send comments on the DEIS 
to Ms. Janet Sierzputowski, Bureau of 
Reclamation, 2800 Cottage Way (Attn: 
MP–140), Sacramento, CA 95825. 
Comments may also be faxed to Ms. 
Sierzputowski at 916–978–5114 or 5177.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. 
Tim Wakefield at 707–966–2111 x105. 
A copy of the Executive Summary, 
DEIS, the technical appendices, and/or 
a CD of the information on the Lake 
Berryessa Web site may be obtained by 
calling Ms. Sierzputowski at 916–978–
5112.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Our 
practice is to make comments, including 
names and home addresses of 
respondents, available for public 
review. Individual respondents may 
request that we withhold their home 
address from public disclosure, which 
we will honor to the extent allowable by 
law. There also may be circumstances in 
which we would withhold a 
respondent’s identity from public 
disclosure, as allowable by law. If you 
wish us to withhold your name and/or 

VerDate jul<14>2003 19:08 May 03, 2004 Jkt 203001 PO 00000 Frm 00114 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\04MYN1.SGM 04MYN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-17T23:11:09-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




